

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 37

#### Chapter 37.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred and fifteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Salaries of Public Officers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the revised statutes, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended, by inserting before the word "guards" in the twenty-first paragraph, relating to the salaries of prison officials the words, 'officers of the guard, six hundred dollars' so that said paragraph as amended, shall read as follows:

'Warden of the state prison, eighteen hundred dollars, with the use, without charge, of such part of the keeper's house and buildings of the state, appurtenant to the prison and yard, as the governor and council may direct, and fuel for his own use; which shall be in full for all services, including duty of receiving and paying out money for all purposes; deputy warden, one thousand dollars; clerk, one thousand dollars; officer of the guard, six hundred dollars; guards, five hundred dollars each; physician, two hundred and fifty dollars; chaplain, two hundred and fifty dollars; gate keeper, five hundred dollars; teacher, three hundred dollars.'

Approved March 3, 1899.

#### Chapter 38.

An Act giving a lien for shoring and running Logs.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Whoever both shores and runs logs by himself, his servants or agents, has a lien thereon for the price of such shoring and running, which shall continue for sixty days after the logs arrive at the place of destination for manufacture, and such lien may be enforced by attachment.

Section 2. The provisions of sections forty-two, forty-three, forty-four and forty-five of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes, shall apply to the lien given by this act.

Approved March 3, 1899.

Lien for shoring and running logs, established.

Provisions of sections 42, 43, 44 and 45, R. S., made applicable.

Séction 1, chapter 115, R. S., as amended.

Salaries of officers of state prison.